The directors have overall responsibility for the Company’s management of these risks and seek to minimise these risks through ongoing
monitoring and review of the adequacy of the risk management framework in relation to the risks encountered by the Company.

Market risk

The Company’s market risk exposure is to Australian money market interest rates in respect of its cash assets. The risk is managed by
monitoring the interest rate yield curve out to 120 days to ensure a balance is maintained between the liquidity of its cash assets and
the interest rate return.

The weighted average interest rate to which the Company was exposed on its cash assets at the year-end was 0.44% (2011: 4.72%).

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Company’s cash assets to interest rate risk. The Company has no interest rate risk
associated with any of its other financial assets or liabilities. Whilst this analysis reflects the effect of a 0.5% decline in interest rates,
recent Australian Treasury announcements and press reports would indicate a downward movement in interest rates of this magnitude
to be unlikely over the next 12 months.

Financial Assets Carrying amount
of cash assets

 Effect of increase or decrease of interest rate on
profit and equity of the Company

-0.5% +0.5%

   $
Profit

$
Equity

$
Profit

$
Equity

$

2012

Cash and cash equivalents 61,327

Total increase/(decrease) (307) (307) 307 307

2011

Cash and cash equivalents 1,410,485

Total increase/(decrease) (14,105) (14,105) 14,105 14,105

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(q) New accounting standards and interpretations (continued)

Reference and Title Nature of change to accounting policy and impact on initial application Application date

Amendments to IAS 1
Presentation of
Items of Other
Comprehensive Income

Amendments to align the presentation of items of other comprehensive income
(OCI) with US GAAP.
When this standard is first adopted there will be no impact on amounts
recognised for transactions and balances for 30 June 2014 (and comparatives).
However, the statement of comprehensive income will include name changes and